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At the National Postal Forum, the USPS Focused on “Informed” 
In perhaps the most well-attended such event in recent 
years, thousands of participants descended on Baltimore 
(MD) in late May to attend the 2017 National Postal Forum. 

As is customary, the official opening of the multi-day con-
vention featured the Postmaster General speaking at the 
Monday morning general session.  That speech is often the 
vehicle for highlighting key initiatives, commenting on the 
agency’s business condition, or announcing changes to mail-
ing standards or prices having broad industry impact. 

Being informed 

However, playing off the Forum’s theme of “Make Informed 
Connections,” PMG Megan Brennan instead used her time be-
fore the assembly to promote two of the agency’s major pro-
grams: Informed Delivery and Informed Visibility.  Both were 
set in the context of broader USPS efforts to integrate digital 
commerce into mail-related activities, to meld the digital and 
hard-copy worlds, and to keep mail relevant in a society that 
is increasingly oriented toward digital communication. 

Of course, both programs are possible because of the mailing 
industry’s increased adoption of Full Service mailing, based on 
the use of data-rich intelligent mail barcodes (see Miscellany 
on page 10).  To employ what the resulting volume of IMB 
mail provides, the USPS has built a robust network of scanners 
on mail processing machines, hand-held devices used by mail 
processing and delivery personnel, and other tools to capture 
millions of scan events daily and transform this data into use-
ful information in nearly real-time. 

The result is a pervasive overview of mail movement, includ-
ing projections of workload and anticipated delivery, to sup-
port both better management of internal USPS operations 
and greater visibility of the mailstream for postal and indus-
try observers. 

Informed Delivery 

The USPS is clearly betting heavily on Informed Delivery as a 
key ingredient in its digital strategy.  After what some saw as 
inconclusive testing in the metropolitan Washington and 
New York areas – participation was relatively low, and many 
industry concerns were not fully resolved – the program was 
rolled-out nationwide this year without fanfare.  If initial in-
dications are accurate, however, public acceptance of the 
program is increasing despite the absence of promotion. 

In her speech, the PMG stated that 10,000 people are enrol-
ling in Informed Delivery daily, and that the total number of 
participants now has exceeded two million.  As if to under-
score the agency’s interest in advancing the program, postal 
staffers roamed the Forum’s exhibit hall with hand-held de-
vices that accepted sign-ups on the spot. 

Informed Visibility 

Informed Visibility, the sibling of Informed Delivery, had its 
own boost from the PMG’s speech, and was presented as 
the tool that mail users – especially marketers – could use to 
coordinate their advertising campaigns. 

Using the data gleaned from in-process scans of IMB-bearing 
mailpieces, trays, pallets, and other containers, and the in-
formation presented by mailing service providers through 
their electronic mailing documents, the USPS built its “sur-
face visibility” network to monitor mail movement literally 
from the point of entry to the mailbox, and identify where 
mail movement is running smoothly and where it isn’t.  (In 
the latter case, the agency claims to now be better enabled 
to take effective action to correct “pinch points” and other 
delays and, in turn, reduce adverse service consequences.) 

With the underlying data systems in place to support the in-
formation needs of internal USPS users, making relevant 
subsets of that information available to mail owners and 
mail presenters was relatively straightforward – building the 
customer-facing Informed Visibility platform. 

As the USPS has touted, seeing the movement of mail 
through the system and knowing its anticipated delivery en-
ables senders to better coordinate the presentation of re-
lated information to addressees through other media.  In 
concept, email messages and hard-copy mail could be syn-
chronized to be more effective than either would be alone. 

Just as the Postal Service is hoping Informed Delivery will do, 
it’s hoping Informed Visibility will advance the integration of 
hard-copy and electronic messaging, educate marketers on 
the continuing relevance and value of mail, and – of course – 
slow the loss of mail volume and revenue. 

What wasn’t mentioned 

Attendees at the PMG’s speech also noticed what she didn’t 
discuss or even mention – issues like postal reform legisla-
tion, recent labor agreements, postal finances, possible 
changes to the ratemaking process, price or preparation 
changes that the USPS may propose later this year, or any 
other of the usual topics than have been covered in past 
years’ PMG speeches at the NPF. 

Instead, the focus was on the “informed” services – and 
nothing else.  Whether this was to emphasize them, or to 
avoid the other topics, or both, wasn’t explained, of course.  
Nonetheless, it seems reasonable to conclude that a more 
positive focus on what the USPS is doing to preserve the 
mail was seen as a better use of the PMG’s time than re-
viewing other topics that are already well-explored and that 
really wouldn’t benefit from yet another rehashing. 
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Are the USPS’ Labor Agreements Realistic? – Commentary 
It doesn’t take a financial expert to look at recent Postal Ser-
vice volume and revenue reports (like the one for April – see 
page 5) to realize the agency’s already tenuous business sit-
uation isn’t improving – to say the least.  Volume and reve-
nue are continuing to recede to levels not seen in decades, 
and all trend lines are supporting expectations of more of 
the same for the foreseeable future. 

First-Class Mail, historically the source of most USPS reve-
nue, and especially retail (single-piece rate) volume, is 
shrinking more every month as Americans increasingly send 
messages and bill payments electronically rather than in 
hard copy form.  Given the class’ pre-eminence as a USPS 
revenue source, the financial impact of this trend is signifi-
cant.  Meanwhile, Standard Mail volume is shaky, with some 
months better than others, but most lower than comparable 
periods in prior years.  Here, too, and in Periodicals, the 
same trend toward digital messages is having its effect. 

And package volume – the current life raft for USPS finances 
– is by no means a reliable foundation on which to build the 
future of the Postal Service.  The loss of key business, from 
Amazon, for example, or diversion to competitors like UPS 
and FedEx, is not inconceivable, and would be a disabling 
blow to the agency’s already perilous financial condition. 

Back to the future 

Given this context, therefore, it’s hard to understand why 
the agreements being struck by the USPS and its labor un-
ions seem to reflect a belief that it’s still the high times of 
the 1980s, or that those heady days of growth and prosper-
ity will return. 

Take the recently-concluded contract negotiations with the 
National Association of Letter Carriers (the city carriers’ un-
ion), for example.  Like other contracts agreed upon in the 
past, it includes raises, cost-of-living-adjustments, conver-
sion of more part-time workers to career status, and contin-
uation of distinctive protections like the no-layoff clause. 

In its announcement of the agreement, the union praised 
the pact for: 

“… rewarding all letter carriers for their contributions to the 
Postal Service’s extraordinary comeback following the Great 
Recession; narrowing the compensation gap between city car-
rier assistants (CCAs) and career letter carriers; … and preserv-
ing the core achievements of our bargaining history, including 
regular general wage increases and cost-of-living adjustments 
(COLAs), protections against outsourcing and layoffs, as well as 
other contractual elements that define our standard of living.” 

As they perhaps should be, the union’s executives clearly 
were pleased that, despite the Postal Service’s increasingly 
dire financial condition, it was still possible to persuade the 
USPS to improve on past contracts.  Although what the NALC 
got wasn’t absurd, it’s still the source of added cost to the 
Postal Service and, to some observers, and in the context of 
the times, it’s more than just a little inappropriate. 

To be fair to the NALC, their contract is just an example; the 
other unions’ contracts had comparable elements – raises, 
COLAs, conversions to career status, and – of course – the 
unions’ Holy Grail, the no-layoff clause.  So, unfortunately, 
what the city carriers got is typical, not unique. 

Alternative reality 

But all of those agreements beg the question: What were 
the negotiators thinking?  What financial and volume data 
were they seeing?  Did they see positive trends, growing 
business, and increasing fiscal stability?  Did they just look at 
the relatively better operating revenue figures, and not be-
yond to the net losses that are the real bottom line? 

Are the unions so fixated on maintaining their members’ 
“standard of living” to be blind (or indifferent) to the simple 
fact that that standard is imperiled – not by USPS manage-
ment or mailers, but by circumstances beyond anyone’s con-
trol?  Are the unions’ leaders just giving members more of the 
same Kool-Aid to get themselves re-elected?  Do the unions 
think they can continue forever asking for more, and defend-
ing the no longer defensible no-layoff privilege, as if the 
Golden Goose will live forever?  Clearly they’re not acknowl-
edging the inevitable reality that’s going to hit them square in 
the face, and they’re heading toward that wall at full speed. 

Of course, it takes two to negotiate, and the unions’ contract 
provisions were agreed to by the USPS so, while it may be fair 
to chide the unions for their intemperate demands, it’s 
equally fair to ask what the postal negotiators were thinking.  
Do they believe that granting concessions to the unions can 
go on forever, as if the bill for those concessions will never 
come due?  Surely they are cognizant of the agency’s situa-
tion, can see declining volume and revenue, and know that 
it’s time to retreat from the generosity of the 1980s.  Have la-
bor negotiations become such a comfortable routine that no-
one at L’Enfant Plaza is interested in rocking the boat, or 
breaking the pattern set over the past decades? 

Yes, rebuffing union demands in contract talks usually results 
in arbitrated agreements that favor the unions (arbiters seem 
no better students of USPS economic reality than the unions) 
but that doesn’t alter the need to reflect reality – or to try. 

Isn’t it time to show and demand restraint? 

Is it just politics? 

Being in DC, where politics is everything, the USPS is naturally 
at a disadvantage.  Hamstrung as a federal entity from having 
or using any political leverage, it knows too well that its labor 
unions have spent generously to develop a network of allies in 
Congress who can be leveraged to ensure the Postal Service is 
pushed by legislators in the direction the unions want. 

Consequently, perhaps the agency thinks it’s best to not push 
too hard in contract talks; winning at the negotiating table 
may result in losing in Congress.  Therefore, does the USPS 
see giving raises, converting more temporary workers to ca-
reer positions, and perpetuating the no-layoff clause as the 
price for assuaging the unions and their pals in Congress? 

In the long run, of course, either side’s motives, and whether 
the union’s demands or the Postal Service’s concessions are 
more irresponsible, all may be irrelevant because, regardless, 
it’s ratepayers who will foot the bill for what the negotiators 
(or arbiters) prescribe.  What the unions and the USPS don’t 
seem to realize, though, it that ratepayers are tired of it all, so 
the pattern the negotiators keep repeating means both the 
agency and its employees are who ultimately will suffer. – LR 
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Associations Issue Opinion Piece Critical of USPS/NALC Contract 
A few days after the commentary on the preceding page was written, an email arrived in the Mailers Hub inbox, conveying 
an op-ed piece released by three DC-based associations: the Alliance of Nonprofit Mailers, DMA – the Association of Maga-
zine Media, and Postcom (The Association for Postal Commerce).  While the associations’ comments on the Postal Ser-
vice’s recently-concluded labor agreement with the city carriers’ union take an approach that’s different from that of the 
preceding commentary, their criticisms are valid; we agree with the points they make and support their perspective.  The 
writers especially skewer the USPS – and justifiably so – for belying its claims of tight cost management; the agency can’t 
tout efficiency and tight budgets while concurrently agreeing to more raises, continued COLAs, more career workers, and – 
above all – the guarantee of no layoffs.  And doing so, as the writers note, is not demonstrative of what an agency should 
be doing if it wants greater latitude in ratesetting; the writers’ concerns that overly-generous contract terms will translate 
into higher rates are not far-fetched.  Of course, whether our commentary or that of the associations will change the nego-
tiating behavior of either the unions or the Postal Service remains to be seen, but we’re not betting on it. 

The complete text of the associations’ document is reprinted below in its entirety, with permission. 

June 1, 2017 

USPS – Spendthrift Monopolist 

Opinion of the Alliance of Nonprofit Mailers, MPA – The Association of Magazine Media, and Postcom – The Association 
for Postal Commerce 

In the ongoing “Ten Year Review” of postal pricing, the Postal Regulatory Commission is considering whether to retain, 
loosen, or eliminate the CPI cap on price increases for market-dominant products.  Our three associations have urged the 
Commission to keep the price cap unchanged.  The May 12 tentative collective bargaining agreement between the USPS 
and the National Association of Letter Carriers (“NALC”) confirms that the USPS cannot be counted on to control its costs 
or prices without the CPI cap. 

Our expert witness in the ten year review showed that postal workers are paid nearly twice what the private sector pays 
for similar work.  The miniscule quit rates of postal workers – less than one percent per year or about 1/45 the size of pri-
vate sector quit rates – confirm this substantial pay premium.  Rather than bringing compensation more in line with the 
private sector – as required by postal law – the tentative agreement with NALC worsens the problem. 

The agreement offers current career employees three general pay increases, including one that is retroactive, totaling 4.7% 
over the life of the contract.  These increases are on top of seven cost-of-living (“COLA”) increases (two also paid retroac-
tively).  Instead of continuing a shift to lower-cost employees, the agreement converts many City Carrier Assistants (“CCAs”) 
to career status and preserves existing narrow limits on the total number of CCAs that the Postal Service may employ.  The 
contract also continues existing no-layoff provisions and a prohibition against contracting out city carrier work. 

The NALC deal is only one of a recent series of collective bargaining agreements that widen the postal employee compen-
sation premium rather than narrowing it.  A negotiated – and generous – collective bargaining agreement with the Na-
tional Rural Letter Carriers Association in early 2016 led an arbitration panel to award similar terms to the American Postal 
Workers Union.  The panel did this even though, by the neutral arbitrator’s own admission, “the package of economic 
benefits received by bargaining unit employees – retirement benefits, retiree health care, paid leave, low employee health 
care contributions, and a no-layoff provision – are superior to those typically available to private sector employees.” 

We have no argument with the nation’s postal workers.  It is commendable that USPS provides stable, middle-class em-
ployment for a large number of employees, but substantially over-compensating them, and paying for this with above-
inflation rate increases for mailers, is inappropriate and jeopardizes the whole enterprise.  There are proven ways to rein 
in excess labor costs without disrupting the lives of existing employees: (1) restraining the growth of their compensation; 
and (2) compensating new employees comparably to the private sector.  Even a measured adoption of these reforms 
could save the Postal Service billions of dollars a year. 

The Postal Service’s lack of fiscal restraint would be unfortunate even if mailers enjoyed effective competitive alternatives 
to the USPS.  But most don’t.  The USPS has a legal monopoly over delivering letter mail, exclusive use by law of every mail 
recipient’s mailbox, and market dominance over many mail products.  

Until now, the CPI cap on rate increases has given captive mailers some protection from out-of-control postal costs.  But in 
the ten-year review, the USPS is asking the Commission to gut the CPI cap.  “Trust us,” the USPS says.  It has “inherent in-
centives” to “aggressively pursue efficiency gains,” even without strict controls on how much the USPS can charge captive 
mailers. 

The NALC contract confirms that the Postal Service cannot be trusted to make the tough decisions needed to control its own 
costs.  The Commission faces a clear choice.  It can maintain the CPI cap, which will protect captive mailers and encourage the 
USPS to resume proper cost control efforts and otherwise act like a real business.  Real businesses, when faced with declining 
demand, lower, not raise prices and operating costs.  If the Commission loosens the cap, it enables the Postal Service to dou-
ble down on its binge spending.  At the end of that road, however, lies not financial stability but ruin. 
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Amazon, Parcel Shippers, NALC Join USPS in Opposing UPS Suit Against PRC 
In a May 8 filing with the US Court of Appeals for the DC Cir-
cuit, the Postal Service was joined by Amazon, the Parcel 
Shippers Association, and the National Association of Letter 
Carriers in supporting the Postal Regulatory Commission as 
defendant in a suit brought by United Parcel Service. 

UPS is seeking judicial review of PRC orders concerning the 
methodology the commission uses to allocate costs among 
products.  UPS claims that the current standard used to attrib-
ute variable costs doesn’t do so adequately in situations 
where multiple products share the cause of those costs, such 
as the transportation of a load of mixed products. 

As the joint parties’ stated: 

“The disagreement before this Court involves a single costing is-
sue: whether the costs attributed to a product should also include 
an allocated share of common costs – the inframarginal costs that 
do not qualify as incremental costs. ... These are variable costs 
that are caused by two or more products in common, and which 
would not be avoided if any one product were eliminated. 

“The Commission rejected UPS’s proposal to attribute common 
costs because 39 USC §§ 3631(b) and 3633(a)(2) allow costs to 
be attributed to a product only if a ‘reliably identified causal re-
lationship’ exists between the costs and the product.  Allocat-
ing common costs to an individual product fails this test be-
cause eliminating the product would not avoid the costs.  Dec-
ades of Commission and judicial precedent and the consensus 
of mainstream economics support both of these propositions.  
UPS offers no valid counterargument.” 

Time for a little costing history 

Though many in the mailing industry may have little interest 
in an argument between the Postal Service and UPS, let 
alone one on such an esoteric topic as cost attribution, that 
indifference is unwise.  Cost attribution directly drives post-
age rates – and not just those for parcels, but for all classes 
of mail including those typically of interest to mailing com-
panies.  Therefore, an understanding of the bigger picture is 
more than just academic. 

As explained by the parties in their filing: 

“In Congressional hearings that culminated in the 1970 [Postal 
Reorganization Act], the Post Office Department stated that it 
planned to replace fully-allocated cost with incremental cost as 
a rate floor if the legislation passed. ... UPS, a competitor of the 
Post Office Department, argued that the prices charged for par-
cel post service (the predecessor of today’s package delivery 
services) should be required to cover fully allocated costs. ... 
The 1970 legislation, however, required only that the rates 
charged for each mail class cover its ‘attributable’ costs. ... 

“The Commission has repeatedly declined to attribute variable 
costs that are caused by two or more mail classes or products 
in common. ... Cost attribution, the Commission held, required 
an ‘identified causal relationship’ between an individual mail 
class and the costs attributed to it.  Costs that do not vary with 
changes in output of a single class of mail are not caused by 
that class, and thus may not be attributed to it. ... 

“The causation test became the cornerstone of a two-tier sys-
tem of rate regulation.  The first tier was attributable cost.  
Each mail class, with some narrow exceptions not relevant 
here, was required to cover its attributable costs.  The second 
tier consisted of ‘institutional’ costs, which the Commission de-
fined as all postal costs that could not be attributed to individ-
ual mail classes.  Institutional costs were to be recovered 

from individual classes and subclasses of mail based on relative 
demand elasticities and other non-cost factors. ... 

“UPS and others who favored a higher cost floor challenged 
both the causation requirement for attribution and the two-tier 
ratemaking system. ... The Supreme Court ultimately resolved 
the issue in [Nat’l Ass’n of Greeting Card Publishers v. USPS] up-
holding both the causation requirement and the two-tier rate-
making system. 

“Between 1984 and 2016, the Commission defined attributable 
costs of a mail class as the costs that were caused by marginal 
changes in its output.  Fixed and variable costs caused by two 
or more classes in common were not attributed to individual 
mail classes. ... 

“In 2006, Congress codified the Commission’s definition of at-
tributable cost [in the postal reform law]. ... 

“Between 2006 and 2016, the Commission refined its cost at-
tribution standards, but rejected several more proposals by 
UPS to resurrect cost attribution by allocating common costs. 

“In 2007, the Commission adopted incremental cost as the test 
for cross subsidy under [the statute]. ... The Commission re-
jected a UPS proposal that would have required competitive 
products to cover, in addition to incremental costs, a ‘fair share 
of the unattributable network costs from which competitive 
products benefit.’ ... Instead, the Commission required only 
that ‘[e]ach competitive product must recover its attributable 
costs as defined in 39 USC 3631(b).’” 

So, as the brief history presented in the filing illustrates, UPS 
has been nothing if not persistent in seeking to alter the cost 
attribution rules. 

UPS’ purpose is obvious: if it can persuade the court to over-
turn the current PRC standards, and thus cause more attrib-
ution of costs to specific products, one result would be more 
costs being borne by parcels.  In turn, this would lead to the 
USPS raising its prices for parcels, and cause a loss of USPS 
business to UPS and/or enable UPS to raise its own prices 
while remaining competitive.  Either way, UPS would win. 

However, UPS’ arguments are not just relevant to parcel 
costs.  Though it has no interest in the cost allocation or pric-
ing for letters, flats, and other categories of mail (or ser-
vices) in which it has no involvement, deconstructing “insti-
tutional” costs to yield a greater proportion of “attributable” 
(product specific) costs can have an impact all across the 
spectrum of postal products and services. 

Using the example of transportation for mixed mail, parsing 
out more precisely (presumably on a national basis) how 
much was to move parcels also can mean defining more spe-
cifically how much was for whatever else may be trans-
ported – like Standard Mail flats, Outside-County Periodicals, 
and Library Mail.  Aside from the statistical complexity that 
greater cost attribution might cause, the cost (and, there-
fore, price) consequences for mail not the target of UPS’s ef-
forts, though unknown, isn’t necessarily going to be inconse-
quential.  A revised cost allocation methodology won’t be 
adopted just for what interests UPS, but rather might be im-
plemented across-the-board. 

And that’s why this seemingly arcane dispute between UPS 
and the PRC over cost attribution should matter to all rate-
payers and mailing companies.  When it comes to postage 
rates, there’s no such thing as “it won’t affect what I mail.” 



Mailer’s Hub News                                                                                          5                                                                                             June 5, 2017 

Congressional Budget Office “Scores” Postal Reform Bill 
In a report issued June 1, the Congressional Budget Office 
released its “score” of HR 756, the current postal reform bill 
awaiting action by the House.  The “score” for a bill is the 
CBO’ estimate of its impact on the federal budget – adding 
revenue or cost, or both – and is of significance particularly 
to conservative legislators and others concerned about add-
ing costs to the budget. 

The basics 

In summarizing its report, the CBO stated: 
“HR 756 would change the laws that govern the operation of 
the Postal Service (USPS), restructure how the federal govern-
ment pays for health benefits for federal employees and annui-
tants, and alter how the federal government calculates the con-
tributions that agencies make for retirement benefits.  Major 
provisions of the bill would:  
• Permit the Postal Service to raise rates on certain mail cate-

gories (direct spending savings of $8.6 billion); 
• Authorize the Postal Service to phase out delivery of mail di-

rectly to business customers’ doors (direct spending savings 
of $2.0 billion); 

• Establish a new health benefits program for Postal Service 
employees, annuitants, and their dependents (net direct 
spending costs of $4.5 billion and discretionary savings of 
$1.9 billion); and 

• Require the use of demographic data specific to Postal Ser-
vice employees for the calculation of certain retirement ben-
efits, (net direct spending costs of $0.1 billion, and discretion-
ary costs of $1.5 billion). 

“CBO estimates that enacting HR 756 would reduce direct 
spending by about $6 billion over the 2017-2027 period; there-
fore, pay-as-you-go procedures apply.  Enacting HR 756 would 
not affect revenues. 

“The total changes in direct spending over the 2017-2027 period 
are split between net off-budget savings of about $6.2 billion and 
net on-budget costs of about $0.2 billion.  (USPS cash flows are 
recorded in the federal budget in the Postal Service Fund and are 
classified as off-budget, while the cash flows of the other ac-
counts affected by HR 756 are classified as on-budget.) 

“In addition, CBO estimates that implementing HR 756 would lead 
to discretionary savings of $0.3 billion over the next 10 years, sub-
ject to appropriation actions consistent with that estimate. 

“CBO estimates that enacting the legislation would not increase 
net direct spending or on-budget deficits by more than $5 billion 
in any of the four consecutive 10-year periods beginning in 2028.” 

The balance of the sixteen-page document contains the de-
tails of what was summarized at the outset, including tables 
showing the various financial impacts of the proposal spread 
over the next ten years.  (The ten-year budget period is com-
monly used by the CBO to evaluate both the short- and long-
term impacts of a proposal.) 

The consequences 

The CBO’s score for a bill can tip legislators for or against it – 
particularly if the score is negative (i.e., if it shows more costs 
than savings), thus providing a reason to oppose it.  A favora-
ble score essentially removes that issue from the table. 

However, not every legislator will decide how to vote on a 
bill solely based on the CBO score.  Clearly more important is 
whether supporting it is in a legislator’s self-interest or not.  
For example, how do key supporters (read: donors) feel 
about it?  Do voters “back home” support or oppose it?  Will 
a vote either way be useful in horse-trading for political sup-
port (or votes) on other issues or other bills? 

As has been reported previously, the measure was devel-
oped and favorably reported out of committee with unusual 
bipartisan input and support.  However, the House Ways 
and Means Committee was displeased because it was not in-
volved in developing or reviewing those portions of the bill 
that are within its jurisdiction, e.g., those regarding Medi-
care enrollment for USPS employees and retirees.  Moreo-
ver, the bill’s sponsor, Rep. Jason Chaffetz (UT 3rd) stunned 
the Congressional community earlier this spring when he an-
nounced he’d not only not seek reelection but also would be 
leaving Congress before the end of his term. 

Finally, as noted in the article on the next page, the presi-
dent’s budget contains some proposals that duplicate ele-
ments of HR 756.  As a result, passage of those provisions as 
part of the budget would largely obviate further action on 
the reform bill.  Of course, enactment of HR 756 is long from 
assured, and passage of the budget (whether this one or any 
other) as submitted by the president is even more unlikely 
given the swarm of political targets it contains. 

Therefore, whether significant postal reform measures will 
ever be considered – in any form – by the House and Senate, 
let alone signed into law by the president, remains very un-
certain. 

 

Mailhandlers Union Reports USPS Staffing Alert 
In a June 2 memo, the president of the National Postal Mail 
Handlers Union reported that: 

“The National Office has been in contact with Postal Headquar-
ters to discuss the deluge of bid reversions and abolishments 
that are being implemented across the country as a result of 
the Function 1 Scheduler.  Postal Management has argued that 
these reversions/abolishments are necessary because of the 
continuing decline in mail volumes.  The most recent figures 
(for the period from October 1, 2016 through May 31, 2017) in-
dicate a decline of over 6 billion pieces in total mail volume 
from the same period last year. 

“In an extreme over reaction to these mail volume figures, 
USPS Headquarters has directed all Postal Areas to assess their 
current workforce complements and make the necessary ad-
justments to reflect the decline in mail volume. 

Not surprisingly, the Area Managers are now over reacting to 
Postal Headquarters’ initial over reaction.” 

Reportedly, some facilities are already notifying employees 
of intended realignments and “excessing” of full-time career 
mailhandlers based on the data derived from the workload 
assessment tool (Function 1 Scheduler).  

Of course, USPS managers should have known for some time 
that as volume decreases so does the need for mail pro-
cessing employees.  Regardless, it’s ironic that the USPS is 
moving to reduce career complement after having agreed in 
recently-concluded labor negotiations to convert more part-
time workers to career status.  How agency executives can 
explain these contradictory decisions, and how they eventu-
ally will be reconciled, remains to be seen. 
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Proposed 2018 Federal Budget Has Impacts on USPS 
The president’s annual budget proposal is a carefully-crafted 
reflection of what an administration believes is important 
(and deserves funding) and what isn’t (and doesn’t).  As the 
first budget produced by the new president, inside-the-Belt-
way analysts have been poring over this year’s nearly 1,300-
page document since it was released in mid-May. 

Although it’s a self-funding agency, the Postal Service still is 
included in the budget submission and the administration 
makes comments about what it has in mind for the agency. 

The 2018 plans 

This year, the USPS section begins on page 1205, in the ap-
pendix to the budget.  Readers familiar with the usual an-
nual boilerplate will note that it’s different this year.  What’s 
missing, is explained two pages later: 

“The Budget proposes legislation grounded in the principles of 
fiscal responsibility and sound financial management to restore 
solvency to the Postal Service.  The proposal would ensure that 
the Postal Service funds existing commitments to current and 
former employees from business revenues not taxpayer funds. 

“The Budget proposes operational reforms to reduce costs and 
improve revenue, including: 1) authority to reduce mail deliv-
ery frequency where there is a business case for doing so; 2) al-
lowing the Postal Service to leverage its resources by increasing 
collaboration with State and local governments; 3) allowing the 
Postal Service to begin shifting to centralized and curbside de-
livery where appropriate; 4) enhancing Postal Service govern-
ance to ensure sound financial management; and 5) requiring 
the future rate structure for the Postal Service to provide 
enough flexibility to ensure both the stability of Postal opera-
tions and the ability of the Postal Service to meet its statutory 
obligations for retiree health and pension costs.  The Budget 
estimates that these operational reforms will improve the 
Postal Service's financial position by $47 billion over 10 years. 

“The Budget also proposes Government-wide reforms to pen-
sions and health insurance costs that are estimated to further re-
duce Postal Service operating costs by $33 billion over 10 years. 
… Consistent with these Government-wide changes, the Budget 
proposes modifying the Postal Service’s contributions for life and 
health insurance for employees to be consistent with the em-
ployer contribution provided for all other Federal employees.  
This change provides $1 billion in relief over the Budget window. 

“Finally, to better reflect the true cost of the Postal workforce, 
the Budget proposes to require that OPM calculate any unfunded 
liabilities and resulting amortization payments for the Civil Ser-
vice Retirement System (CSRS) and the Federal Employee Retire-
ment System (FERS) using factors (including investment returns, 
salary growth rates, and cost of living adjustments granted to 
Postal retirees) specific to the demographics of the Postal Service 
workforce.  These changes will reduce Postal Service costs by 
$3.4 billion over the Budget window. 

“In total, the Budget estimates that these reforms will reduce 
the unified budget deficit by $46 billion over 10 years and re-
sult in on-budget savings of $27 billion through higher pay-
ments from the Postal Service to on-budget OPM accounts.” 

Endangered sacred cows 

Reading the Postal Service section of the proposed budget 
led to widespread fears of death among the sacred cows 
that were mentioned. 

Foremost, of course, is the issue of Saturday delivery.  Elimi-
nating it, which former PMG Pat Donahoe attempted 

unsuccessfully in 2013, would represent an enormous cost 
savings, primarily because one out of six carriers (the relief 
carrier, who covers the days off of regular route carriers) 
would no longer be needed.  As the concept of ending Satur-
day delivery has evolved, it now applies only to letters and 
flats; parcel delivery would continue, and has already been 
extended to seven days in some places.  So the loss of deliv-
ery would not impact packages of medication, Amazon deliv-
eries, or of other parcels for consumers and businesses. 

Ending Saturday delivery makes sense economically because 
the number of pieces per delivery stop and the revenue 
value of those pieces has declined steadily, even as carriers’ 
wages and benefits have increased and the number of possi-
ble delivery points has grown.  However, the end of Satur-
day delivery is a political third rail; as reported by the Wash-
ington Post, rural politicians, such as Sen. Claire McCaskill 
(MO) argue that the loss of six day delivery would adversely 
impact rural customers who depend on it “for everything 
from their medications to Internet sales for their small busi-
ness.”  Why such concerns were unique to rural residents 
wasn’t explained, but McCaskill apparently forgot that, even 
back in 2013, the USPS specifically said that delivery of medi-
cations would not be ended.  Remittance mail and parcels 
(as noted) also were protected. 

Of course, the postal unions ignited, as did their cronies in 
Congress, claiming ending Saturday delivery would be fatal 
to the USPS.  For example, union toady Rep. Gerald Connolly 
(VA 11th) warned that 

“Eliminating a critical competitive advantage, Saturday mail de-
livery, would kick off a vicious cycle of increasing volume reduc-
tions, service standard degradation, and customer alienation.” 

The president of the American Postal Workers Union chimed 
in, asserting that 

“…it is widely accepted now that a reduction in delivery days 
would hurt the people of this country and the businesses of 
this country.” 

However, the president of the National Association of Letter 
Carriers took a different tack, focusing on the consensus 
built around the current postal reform bill – which avoided 
any reference to changes in delivery and other sensitive top-
ics in order to win postal union support – and how that bal-
ance is undermined by the president’s budget: 

“Sadly, the new administration seems to have ignored the 
growing consensus in the mailing industry over ways to 
strengthen the Postal Service. ... If enacted, the Trump pro-
posals would threaten the long-term viability of the Postal Ser-
vice and the huge industry it supports.” 

(Through all this angst, no-one mentioned that most non-un-
ion-indebted people (i.e., non-politicians) really don’t care if 
Saturday delivery ends, and prefer it over price increases.) 

Though unpopular with the postal carriers’ union (and some 
postal patrons), less dust was raised over the proposal to al-
low transitioning from door- to centralized- and curbside-de-
livery.  Clearly, the greater efficiency of less walking and/or 
fewer stops would yield USPS delivery cost savings.  The 
Postal Service’s Office of Inspector General once claimed the 
move would save the up to $6.5 billion, so it’s occasionally 
drawn attention from Congressional conservatives. 
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Benefits changes 

The proposed changes to how employees and retirees contrib-
ute to, and derive benefits from, the government’s health and 
retirement plans was explained in a different section: 

“Postal Service Agency Contributions, Civil Service Retirement 
And Disability Fund:  … equalize the employee and employer 
share of the FERS normal cost rate to a 50/50 split of a regular 
FERS employee on a phased-in approach spanning over six 
years. …” 

“The President's 2018 Budget proposes four potential legislative 
changes to the Civil Service Retirement and Disability Fund 
(CSRDF) in order to generate Government-wide savings: 1) Utilize 
a high-5 average salary instead of a high-3 in the computation of 
new Federal Employee Retirement System (FERS) annuities; 2) 
Eliminate the annuity supplement for all new FERS retirees; 3) 
Eliminate the Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA) for FERS retirees 
and reduce the COLA for Civil Service Retirement System retirees 
by 0.5 percent; and 4) equalize the employee and employer share 
of the FERS normal cost rate to a 50/50 split of a regular FERS em-
ployee on a phased-in approach spanning over six years.  If en-
acted, these changes would reduce the amount of outlays from 
the CSRDF for annuity payments, and transfer more of the cost of 
financing these benefits to employees.” 

Needless to say, both the postal labor unions and groups 
representing federal employees and retirees were incensed 
over this part of the budget’s cost-saving proposals. 

Disrupting the processes 

Regardless of the controversial nature of the budget’s pro-
posals regarding the USPS, their advancement complicates 
other ongoing activities. 

First is the advancement of the current postal reform bill 
awaiting a House vote.  As noted above, that bill has unique 
broad-based support from the USPS, its unions, and much of 
the mailing community because of sometimes distasteful 
compromises and concessions by all involved.  However, the 
bill’s leading advocate and sponsor is leaving Congress, so 
the introduction of similar or related proposals in the 
budget makes the bill’s murky future even murkier. 

Second is the Postal Regulatory Commission’s ongoing de-
cennial review of the ratemaking process.  Though that 
statutorily required review isn’t directly affected by the 
budget’s proposals, the fifth postal related proposal (“re-
quiring the future rate structure for the Postal Service to 
provide enough flexibility to ensure both the stability of 
Postal operations and the ability of the Postal Service to 
meet its statutory obligations for retiree health and pen-
sion costs”) seems to be a clear hint to the PRC that what-
ever it reports out next December ought to be a process 
that lets the USPS raise enough money to pay its debts. 

Of course, the president’s budget is a proposal, nothing 
more, and some opponents have already declared it dead-
on-arrival.  In the coming months, battles will be waged 
along party lines over just about everything it contains. 

Nonetheless, the postal-related proposals are noteworthy 
both as reflections of the administration’s position on 
those topics and as a sign that the financial challenges now 
facing the Postal Service – and the need to take action to 
ameliorate them – have finally gained the attention of the 
White House. 

 

April Results: Third Month of Volume and Revenue Declines 
As many in the mailing industry already knew from their 
own workload, April was the third month in a row of seri-
ously sinking volume and revenue from the market-domi-
nant classes.  Moderation in some expense categories lim-
ited the impact to a $28 million operating loss but, after 
adding uncontrollable expenses, that ballooned to a net loss 
of $441 million – the worst monthly loss in FY 2017 to date. 

Volume and revenue 

The volume of market-dominant mail was significantly lower 
than April 2016, pushing the year-to-date figures further 
into the red. 
• First-Class Mail: 4.67 billion pcs, -8.2%; 35.77 billion pcs, -4.4% YTD. 

• Standard Mail:  6.06 billion pcs, -9.5%; 47.20 billion pcs, -2.1% YTD. 

• Periodicals:  445 million pcs, -7.5%; 3.13 billion pcs, -5.5% YTD. 

For the month, Mailing Services (market dominant) volume 
(11.21 billion pieces) was 3.2% lower than plan and 8.9% 
lower than SPLY; Shipping & Package Services (competitive 
products) volume (449 million pieces) was only 0.2% better 
than plan but 7.9% higher than last April; and international 
mail volume (85 million pieces) was 5.6% below plan but 9.0% 
better than SPLY.  Total USPS volume in April (11.75 billion 
pieces) was 3.1% lower than plan and 8.2% under SPLY. 

Total market dominant mail revenue ($3.71 billion) was down 
9.9% from SPLY and (at $28.12 billion) 7.3% lower YTD. 
• First-Class Mail:  $2.05 billion, -10.6%; $15.66 billion, -8.3% YTD. 

• Standard Mail:  $1.29 billion, -10.8%; $9.98 billion, -6.7% YTD. 

• Periodicals:  $115.7 million, -10.5%; $816.5 million, -10.4% YTD 

Competitive products revenue ($1.65 billion) was 9.5% 
above SPLY for April but international mail revenue ($210 
million) was down 3.2% from SPLY.  Total USPS operating 
revenue in April ($5.557 billion) was 2.7% below plan and 
4.7% below SPLY.  (The 4.3% exigent surcharge was in effect 
in April 2016 but not in April 2017.) 

The USPS noted that April 2017 had one less delivery and re-
tail days compared to April 2016, yet actual total operating 
revenue still was 0.2% lower than like-day SPLY. 

Expenses and workhours 

Total controllable compensation and benefit costs ($5.585 
billion) were 0.6% under plan and 1.1% lower than SPLY for 
the month.  Total expenses for April ($6.004 billion) were 
0.1% over plan but 1.8% lower than SPLY because of year-
over-year changes to prefunding obligations. 

Compared to plan and SPLY, April workhour usage was gener-
ally lower for the craft groups – as some would say it should 
be – but the postal workforce still grew again. 

• Total workhours: 0.2% under plan, 3.3% under SPLY. 

• Month’s end complement: 647,318 employees (508,740 career, 
138,578 non-career) +1.88% compared to last April (635,388 em-
ployees: 498,830 career, 136,558 non-career), and 1.99% more 
career workers than a year ago. 

Complement, workhours, and labor costs continue to move 
in the opposite direction from volume and revenue, trends 
that are increasingly hard to explain or reconcile.  More de-
tailed data on the next page  
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USPS Preliminary Information (Unaudited) – April 2017 1 
OPERATING DATA OVERVIEW 1, 2 Current Period Year-to-Date 
Revenue/Volume/Workhours (Millions) Actual Plan SPLY % Plan Var % SPLY Var Actual Plan SPLY % Plan Var % SPLY Var 
Operating Revenue           
   Mail and Services Revenue $5,553 $5,705 $5,829 -2.7% -4.7% $42,001 $42,348 $42,933 -0.8% -2.2% 
   Government Appropriations $4 $5 $4 -20.0% -0.0% $25 $31 $26 -19.4% -3.8% 
Total Operating Revenue $5,557 $5,710 $5,833 -2.7% -4.7% $42,026 $42,379 $42,959 -0.8% -2.2% 
Operating Expenses           
   Personnel Compensation and Benefits $4,110 $4,128 $4,220 -0.4% -2.6% $30,570 $30,412 $30,412 0.5% 0.5% 
   Workers’ Compensation Cash 3 $127 $129 $124 -1.6% 2.4% $829 $844 $836 -1.8% -0.8% 
   Transportation $563 $571 $566 -1.4% -0.5% $4,357 $4,241 $4,190 2.7% 4.0% 
   Supplies and Services $238 $247 $210 -3.6% 13.3% $1,735 $1,749 $1,573 -0.8% 10.3% 
   Other Expenses 2 $547 $543 $526 0.7% 4.0% $3,941 $3,841 $3,831 2.6% 2.9% 
Total Controllable Operating Expenses $5,585 $5,818 $5,646 -0.6% -1.1% $41,432 $41,087 $40,842 0.8% 1.4% 
Controllable Operating Income/Loss -$28 $92 $187   $594 $1,292 $2,117   
   RHB Unfunded Liabilities Amortization 9 $64 $236 $484 -72.9% -86.8% $448 $1,661 $3,384 -73.0% -86.8% 
   FERS Unfunded Liabilities Amortization 9 $21 $21 $20 0.0% 5.0% $144 $144 $141 0.0% 2.1% 
   CSRS Unfunded Liabilities Amortization 9 $103 103 $ -- 0.0% 100.0% $718 $718 $ -- 0.0% 100.0% 
   Workers’ Compensation 4 $212 $ -- -$54 100.0% NMF -$1,255 $ -- $492 -100.0% 100.0% 
Net Operating Income/Loss -$428 -$268 -$263   $539 -$1,231 -$1,900   
   Interest Income $6 $4 $3 20.0% 100.0% $27 $21 $18 28.6% 50.0% 
   Interest Expense $19 $20 $19 -5.0% 0.0% $130 $134 $130 -3.0% 0.0% 
Net Income/Loss -$441 -$283 -$279   $436 -$1,344 -$2,012   
Other Operating Statistics           
   Total Mail (excludes all International) 11,213 11,582 12,307 -3.2% -8.9% 86,310 87,680 89,261 -1.6% -3.3% 
   Total Shipping & Package Services 449 448 416 0.2% 7.9% 3,424 3,339 3,094 2.5% 10.7% 
   Total International 85 90 78 -5.6% 9.0% 615 647 619 -4.9% -0.6% 
Total Mail, Shipping & Package Svcs. 11,747 12,120 12,801 -3.1% -8.2% 90,349 91,666 92,974 -1.4% -2.8% 
Total Workhours 1 93 93 96 0.0% -3.1% 689 680 683 1.3% 0.9% 
Total Career Employees      508,740  498,830  2.0% 
Total Non-Career Employees      138,578  136,558  1.5% 

 

MAIL VOLUME and REVENUE Current period Year-to-Date 
Pieces and Dollars (Thousands) 2 Actual SPLY % SPLY Var Actual SPLY % SPLY Var 
First Class (excl. all parcels and Int’l.)       
   Volume 5 4,670,990 5,087,289 -8.2% 35,768,611 37,405,654 -4.4% 
   Revenue $2,049,730 $2,292,597 -10.6% $15,663,952 $17,080,363 -8.3% 
Periodicals       
   Volume 5 445,242 481,306 -7.5% 3,130,177 3,312,546 -5.5% 
   Revenue $115,657 $129,219 -10.5% $816,489 $911,561 -10.4% 
Standard Mail (excl. all parcels and Int’l.)       
   Volume 5 6,059,639 6,692,544 -9.5% 47,195,712 48,230,759 -2.1% 
   Revenue $1,287,423 $1,443,713 -10.8% $9,983,874 $10,695,467 -6.7% 
Total Mail 6(ex. all Int’l.)       
   Volume 5 11,213,110 12,307,184 -8.9% 86,309,675 89,260,547 -3.3% 
   Revenue $3,705,498 $4,114,508 -9.9% $28,124,863 $30,331,755 -7.3% 
Package Svcs. (ex. In. Intl Surf. PP @ UPU rates)       
   Volume 5 48,540 46,544 4.3% 377,725 358,001 5.5% 
   Revenue $61,353 $61,372 0.0% $480,616 $486,231 -1.2% 
Total Shipping & Package Services 7       
   Volume 5 448,618 415,960 7.9% 3,424,441 3,094,487 10.7% 
   Revenue $1,646,615 $1,503,726 9.5% $12,322,309 $10,974,515 12.3% 
Total International       
   Volume 5 85,537 77,770 10.0% 614,524 619,343 -0.8% 
   Revenue $210,464 $217,397 -3.2% $1,605,685 $1,670,066 -3.9% 
Total Mail, Shipping & Package Svcs.       
   Volume 5 11,747,265 12,800,914 -8.2% 90,348,640 92,974,377 -2.8% 
   Revenue 8 $5,562,577 $5,835,631 -4.7% $42,052,857 $42,976,335 -2.1% 
 

EXPENSES OVERVIEW  1, 2 Current Period Year-to-Date 
Dollars (Millions) Actual Plan SPLY % Plan Var % SPLY Var Actual Plan SPLY % Plan Var % SPLY Var 
Controllable Pers. Comp. & Benefits $4,237 $4,257 $4,344 -0.5% -2.5% $31,399 $31,256 $31,248 0.5% 0.5% 
Total Pers. Comp. & Benefits $4,637 $4,617 $4,794 0.4% -3.3% $31,454 $33,779 $35,265 -6.9% -10.8% 
Total Non-Personnel Expenses $1,348 $1,360 $1,302 -0.9% 3.5% $10,033 $9,831 $9,594 2.1% 4.6% 
Total Expenses (incl. interest) $6,004 $5,997 $6,115 0.1% -1.8% $41,617 $43,744 $44,989 -4.9% -7.5% 

 

WORKHOURS  1, 2 Current Period Year-to-Date 
Workhours (Thousands) Actual Plan SPLY % Plan Var % SPLY Var Actual Plan SPLY % Plan Var % SPLY Var 
City Delivery 34,215 34,229 35,237 -0.0% -2.9% 252,009 249,318 248,116 1.1% 1.6% 
Mail Processing 15,952 16,143 16,604 -1.2% -3.9% 124,357 122,386 124,321 1.6% 0.0% 
Customer Services & Retail 12,888 12,984 13,358 -0.7% -3.5% 96,478 94,970 95,160 1.6% 1.4% 
Rural Delivery 15,967 15,595 16,194 2.4% -1.4% 115,117 112,373 111,695 2.4% 3.1% 
Other 13,978 14,265 14,757 -2.0% -5.3% 100,756 101,098 103,383 -0.3% -2.5% 
Total Workhours 93,000 93,216 96,150 -0.2% -3.3% 688,717 680,145 682,675 1.3% 0.9% 

1/April 2017 had one less delivery day and retail day compared to April 2016.  2/Numbers may not add due to rounding and/or adjustments.  Percentages calculated using unrounded numbers.  
3/This amount includes estimated cash outlays including administrative fee.  4/This represents non-cash adjustments; the impact of discount and inflation rate changes and the actuarial 
revaluation of new and existing cases.  5/The sampling portion of the RPW system is designed to be statistically valid on a quarterly and annual basis.  6/Includes Total Market Dominant Ser-
vices, Other Market Dominant Revenue, and excludes all International.  7/Includes Total Competitive Services, Other Competitive Revenue, and excludes all International.  8/Includes investment 
and interest income.  The differences between SPLY and YTD SPLY revenues above and in the preceding chart are due to additional statistical data available at each quarter-end.  9/ This repre-
sents the OPM estimated amortization expense related to the actuarial revaluation of the Federal Employee Retirement System (FERS), Civil Service Retirement System (CSRS) and Postal 
Service Retiree Health Benefit Fund (PSRHBF) liabilities.  The actual billed amounts will be received between June and October 2017.  RHB SPLY represents the portion of the $5.8 billion due 
September 30, 2016.  NMF = Not Meaningful Figure, percentages +/- 200% or greater or division by zero. 
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Miscellany 
USPS seeks dismissal 

In a May 22 filing with the Postal Regulatory Commission, 
the Postal Service sought to dismiss the appeal filed May 9 
regarding the relocation of postal retail operations in Grand 
Island (NE) (Docket A2017-1).  As has been its argument in 
similar cases in past years, the USPS asserted that the com-
mission lacks jurisdiction over the matter because the post 
office serving Grand Island is not being closed, but rather re-
located from its downtown location to a mail processing fa-
cility about three miles away.  In prior cases, the PRC has 
concluded that such a “relocation” or “rearrangement” of 
retail services is not a matter over which it has statutory re-
view authority. 

Parcel volume a different problem in Japan 

A late May article in This Week in Asia highlighted how the 
growth of e-commerce deliveries is having a somewhat dif-
ferent impact in Japan. 

Japan’s public and private home delivery services, “the envy 
of the world,” handle just about everything.  An example 
given was that, rather than haul your clubs to the golf 
course, a service would deliver them to you, both at the 
course and back home.  Moreover, the Japanese are gift giv-
ers, and activity peaks in the summer and winter gifting sea-
sons.  Adding the volume from e-commerce and its promises 
of next- or same-day delivery is raising the burden on the 
parcel delivery system to serious levels. 

Perhaps the biggest single difference is that, unlike in the 
US, carriers – whether for Japan Post or a private company – 
don’t just drop items on the doorstep.  Culturally, delivery in 
person is the norm so, if no-one is home, the carrier must 
take the item back and try again and again until successful.  
Aside from that frustration, drivers work long days for rela-
tively low pay and even have to pay their own parking tick-
ets, so delivery companies struggle to find and retain drivers 
– few people want to work under such conditions. 

USPS proposes limit on international FCM 

In a proposed rule published in the May 31 Federal Register, 
the Postal Service said it is considering limiting what can be 
sent internationally as First-Class Mail to letters only: 

“This is an advance notice of the Postal Service’s intent to mod-
ify some of its International Mailing rules to conform with the 
new Universal Postal Union (UPU) requirements for certain Let-
ter Post mail, effective January 1, 2018.  After lengthy delibera-
tions, UPU member countries voted to identify and separate 
items by content as documents versus goods, for purposes of 
adopting a universal, world-wide standard. 

“In order for the Postal Service to meet this new standard, the 
contents of First-Class Mail International postcard, letter, and 
large envelope (flat) mail; International Priority Airmail (IPA) 
postcard, letter, and large envelope (flat) mail; and Interna-
tional Surface Air Lift (ISAL) postcard, letter, and large envelope 
(flat) mail will be limited to documents. 

“Effective January 1, 2018, mailers who wish to mail any type 
of goods, regardless of shape, must use First Class Package In-
ternational Service or another available service.  Technical de-
tails and proposed IMM changes will be published at a later 
date and before implementation.” 

Staying neutral 

Though the president’s budget proposal includes items of 
consequence to the USPS, the sensitivity of those matters in 
some quarters put the agency in a somewhat difficult posi-
tion – appreciative that the White House gave attention to 
postal issues yet not wanting to take a position on any of 
them that might cause repercussions in Congress, with the 
unions, or elsewhere.  As a result, in its official comment, the 
Postal Service said thanks for thinking of it, restated its sup-
port for postal reform, and stepped around the landmines: 

“We are still analyzing the proposed budget to determine what 
impact it might have on the Postal Service and our employees 
in the event it becomes law.  In that regard, it is important to 
note that the release of the president’s proposed budget is just 
the first step in the annual budgetary process.  Ultimately, the 
budget must be passed by Congress, and at this point, there is 
much work to be done before this budget proposal becomes 
law.  That said, we do appreciate that the president’s proposed 
2018 budget recognizes the need to enact postal legislative and 
regulatory reform.  Both are essential to enabling the Postal 
Service to meet its obligations in a financially sustainable man-
ner.  The Postal Service looks forward to continuing to work 
with the administration and with Congress to enact postal re-
form legislation.” 

An end remembered 

In an era of instant communication and efficient air travel, 
few people recall that trains once were how most mail was 
moved between cities.  As it turns out, the end of that era is 
being celebrated at the end of this month: the last RPO (rail-
way post office) was decommissioned on June 30, 1977. 

As reported recently by the USPS’ daily Link, to recognize the 
final run of the last RPO, the Minnesota Transportation Mu-
seum used a train car that once served as an RPO for a com-
memorative mail run; Northern Pacific #1102, built in 1914, 
returned to service May 6.  After being on display at the St 
Paul Union Depot, as part of a National Train Day celebra-
tion, it was loaded with mail for its journey to Osceola (WI) 
where employees offloaded the mail and hauled it to the 
post office, just like way back when. 

The New York and Washington Railway Post Office (RPO) crew gathers 
on a train before departing on its final run.  These clerks worked in two 
adjacent 60-foot RPO cars.  The final trip was June 30, 1977.  (Photo 
and caption: USPS Link) 



 

Mailer’s Hub News                                                                                         10                                                                                               June 5, 2017 

More miscellany 
Full service mail – in and out of service measurement 

In a May 30 report filed by the USPS with the Postal Regulatory Commission, in support of its plan to replace the current 
service performance measurement system with one based almost solely on scans of IMB mail, the agency detailed the pro-
portion of the PQ II mailstream that bore an IMB and, of that, how much was used to measure service performance.  As 
shown below, the majority of letter- and flat-sized mail now bears an IMB, but of that volume a smaller proportion is in-
cluded in service measurement.  Exclusion from the pool of pieces used as the basis for measurement can occur for a num-
ber of reasons, including errors in the barcode, in related documentation, or mishandling in the mailstream.  How this re-
port will play into the PRC’s eventual ruling on the USPS request remains to be seen, but the agency has asked for that de-
cision soon to allow timely preparation for service measurement processes in FY 2018. 

FY 17 Quarter 2 Total Number 
of Pcs (A) 

Pcs in Meas 
(B) 

Pcs Not in Meas 
(A-B) 

Pcs Eligible for F/S IMB 
            (C)          (C/A) 

F/S IMB Pcs 
            (D)             (D/C) 

F/S IMB Pcs Incl in Meas 
          (E)               (E/D)  

F/S IMB Pcs Excl from 
Meas (F)              (F/D) 

First Class Mail 10,403,800,827 6,532,909,106 62.79% 3,870,891,721 37.21% 10,017,678,041 96.29% 9,360,041,520 93.44% 6,532,909,106 69.80% 2,827,132,414 30.20% 
Presort Ltrs/Postcards 10,260,065,246 6,457,884,829 62.94% 3,802,180,417 37.06% 9,879,441,951 96.29% 9,248,230,130 93.61% 6,457,884,829 69.83% 2,790,345,301 30.17% 
Presort Flats 143,735,581 75,024,277 52.20% 68,711,304 47.80% 138,236,090 96.17% 111,811,390 80.88% 75,024,277 67.10% 36,787,113 32.90% 

USPS Marketing Mail 18,735,200,803 12,582,086,793 67.16% 6,153,114,010 32.84% 15,819,697,452 84.44% 14,093,591,128 89.09% 11,610,415,527 82.38% 2,483,175,601 17.62% 
HD & Saturation Letters 1,801,878,655 1,298,927,184 72.09% 502,951,471 27.91% 1,708,280,782 94.81% 1,642,167,148 96.13% 1,298,927,184 79.10% 343,239,964 20.90% 
HD & Sat. Flats/Parcels 2,640,972,024 1,010,337,562 38.26% 1,630,634,462 61.74% 1,523,529,926 57.69% 353,273,433 23.19% 161,209,102 45.63% 192,064,331 54.37% 
CR (Flats and Letters) 1,682,133,210 1,229,124,219 73.07% 453,008,991 26.93% 1,207,725,794 71.80% 1,034,981,835 85.70% 1,229,124,219 118.76% -194,142,384 -18.76% 
Letters 11,302,233,022 8,219,169,445 72.72% 3,083,063,577 27.28% 10,406,320,180 92.07% 10,144,902,141 97.49% 8,219,169,445 81.02% 1,925,732,696 18.98% 
Flats 1,111,769,364 701,985,577 63.14% 409,783,787 36.86% 973,840,770 87.59% 918,266,571 94.29% 701,985,577 76.45% 216,280,994 23.55% 
Every Door Direct Mail 196,214,528 122,542,806 62.45% 73,671,722 37.55% 0 0.00% 

      

Periodicals 1,315,094,828 730,544,522 55.55% 584,550,306 44.45% 1,207,725,794 91.84% 1,034,981,835 85.70% 730,544,522 70.59% 304,437,313 29.41% 
In-County 127,056,268 8,729,968 6.87% 118,326,300 93.13% 117,543,557 92.51% 

  
8,729,968 

   

Outside County 1,188,038,560 721,814,554 60.76% 466,224,006 39.24% 1,090,182,237 91.76% 
  

721,814,554 
   

Package Services 
             

BPM Flats 60,117,080 5,304,296 8.82% 54,812,784 91.18% 58,961,668 98.08% 11,538,831 19.57% 5,304,296 45.97% 6,234,535 54.03% 
 

 

Calendar 
June 2017 
29 – Webinar (NAAD hosting), 1pm ET 

July 2017 
20 – Webinar (Mailers Hub hosting), 1pm ET 

August 2017 
2 – Fort Worth PCC (Mailers Hub presenting) 
22-23 – MTAC Meeting, USPS Headquarters 
24 – Webinar (NAAD hosting), 1pm ET 

September 2017 
10-14 – Graph Expo PRINT, Chicago 
14 – Webinar (Mailers Hub hosting), 1pm ET 

October 2017 
5-6 – Mailers Hub/NAAD Mailer Strategies Conference, 
          Providence 
26 – Webinar (NAAD hosting), 1pm ET 

November 2017 
16 – Webinar (Mailers Hub hosting), 1pm ET 

December 2017 
5-6 – MTAC Meeting, USPS Headquarters 
7 – Webinar (NAAD hosting), 1pm ET 

January 2018 
18 – Webinar (Mailers Hub hosting), 1pm ET 

 

All the Official Stuff 
Federal Register 
Postal Service 

NOTICES 
May 22: Product Change [2]: Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail, and 

First-Class Package Service Negotiated Service Agreement, 23320; 
Priority Mail Negotiated Service Agreement, 23320. 

May 24: Privacy Act of 1974, System of Records, 23850-23852; Product 
Change [2]: Priority Mail Negotiated Service Agreement, 23852;  First-
Class Package Service Negotiated Service Agreement, 23852. 

May 26: Product Change [2]: Priority Mail Negotiated Service Agree-
ment, 24404, 24404. 

June 5: Privacy Act of 1974, System of Records, 25819-25820. 

PROPOSED RULES 
May 31: International Mailing Services: Mailing Services Rules Changes, 

24913. 

FINAL RULES 
[None] 

Postal Regulatory Commission 

NOTICES 
May 22: New Postal Products, 23319. 

May 24: New Postal Products, 23850. 
May 25: New Postal Products, 24169. 

PROPOSED RULES 
May 24: Supplemental Standards of Ethical Conduct [2], 23758-23765, 

23766-23769. 

FINAL RULES 
[None] 

Postal Bulletin (PB 22469, May 25) 

• Effective July 10, DMM 207.23.9.1, 245.6.8.4, 245.9.9.4, and 509.1.0 
are revised to clarify the processes for obtaining delivery statistics 
and receiving product updates from the Postal Service.  Although 
these DMM revisions will not be published in the DMM until July 10, 
2017, they are effective immediately. 

• Effective May 25, IMM 252.2 is revised to reflect that the Postal Ser-
vice is making E-USPS DELCON INTL service available to additional 
countries, as well as reinstituting service to countries that had service 
temporarily suspended. 

• Effective May 25, Publication 431, Post Office Box Service and Caller 
Service Fee Groups, is revised to include the changes noted. 
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More Official Stuff 

USPS Industry Alerts 

May 31, 2017 

MOVE UPDATE 
The USPS is proposing to change the method for measuring compliance for meeting the Move Update requirement to a Census based approach.  Today the 
USPS measures compliance at an individual mailing level using a MERLIN machine.  In the future, the USPS will use scans from Mail Processing Equipment 
to determine addresses for First-Class and USPS Marketing Mail, letters and flats, have been updated within 95 days of the mailing date, and compliance 
will be measured across a calendar month.  This new process will result in several benefits including enhanced mailing visibility and improved mail quality 
metrics over all mailings within a calendar month, rather than sampling at an individual mailing level.  Results of this census verification are displayed on 
the Electronic Verification tab of the Mailer Scorecard. 

Testing of the data has been completed by an Industry task team and the reports have been declared ready for use.  While the date for implementation of 
this new method is pending, mailers should begin reviewing the results to ensure compliance with the Move Update standards are met. 

Business Mailer Support will host weekly Move Update calls for mailers who have questions or want additional information.  The webinars will be held from 
2-3pm ET each Wednesday from June 7 through August 30, 2017.  Webinar information is: 

Log on:  https://uspsmeetings.webex.com/uspsmeetings/j.php?MTID=mb196393db64c9ea238020f81860fa9ad 

Conference Code: 563 772 2130 

Dial In: 1-855-860-7461 

For further information regarding the Move Update Census Method please refer to Publication 6850 found on PostalPro at: http://post-
alpro.usps.com/node/581 or the Proposed Federal Register Notice found at: http://postalpro.usps.com/node/3111. 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

May 26, 2017 

UPDATES TO MAIL DIRECTION FILE 

CORRECTION:  Redirection for 604-605 SCF S Suburban IL 604 Flats 

The Mail Direction File published on May 1, 2017 contained redirections for 604-605 SCF S Suburban IL 604 Flats from the default site of South Suburban, 
IL P&DC to Fox Valley, IL P&DC.  The timeframe listed was 6/1/2017-6/30/2017.  This change was published in error.  All attempts should be made to drop 
SCF S Suburban IL 604 Flats at the Chicago NDC in Forest Park, IL. 

Mailers will not be penalized for dropping this mail at the Fox Valley P&DC.  Network Operations is working closely with Mail Entry and Payment Technology 
to ensure that mailers will not be negatively impacted for dropping in either location.  We will follow the established criteria for mandatory dates and 
expiration dates based on when the data was published. 

The Mail Direction File that will be published on June 1, 2017 for the July 1, 2017 effective date will not contain the incorrect redirection.  Instead, the 604-
605 SCF S Suburban 604 Flats will continue to be redirected to the Chicago NDC from 6/1/2017-6/30/2017. 

Mail Types Impacted: 

Package Services – BPM/Library/Media/Flats-N; BPM/Library/Media/Flats-Y; Flats-N; Flats-Y 

USPS Marketing Mail – Flats-N; Flats-Y 

Periodicals (News) – Flats-N; Flats-Y 

Periodicals – Flats-N; Flats-Y 

 

Thanks to Our Partners 
 

 

 

Thanks to Our Marketing Partner Associations 
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